ORDINANCE NO. 2005-02

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE RATES AND CHARGES OF THE WOLCOTT MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER UTILITY

WHEREAS, Indiana Code 8-1.5-3-8 requires that the Town of Wolcott, on behalf of its utility, establish rates and charges which will produce an income sufficient to maintain the utility property in sound physical and financial condition to render adequate and efficient service; and

WHEREAS, the Wolcott Municipal Wastewater Utility desires to establish a user charge to septic waste haulers or non-resident customers who wish to use the Utility's facilities;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Town of Wolcott, State of Indiana, that the schedule of rates and charges of the Wolcott Municipal Wastewater Utility heretofore in effect is now hereby amended as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> Septic waste haulers or non-resident customers will be charged from the Wolcott Municipal Wastewater Utility two times the 2" meter rate schedule for the respective gallons dumped.

<u>Section 2.</u> Septic hauler must have a letter of permission to dump residential waste on file with the Wolcott Wastewater Utility Superintendent. Said letter must also state that no oil or grease will be discharged.

<u>Section 3</u> The Wolcott Municipal Wastewater Utility Superintendent may determine the frequency of times a septic hauler may dump; may determine a specific number of loads which may be dumped in a given time especially if the wastewater plant operator has determined that the septic dumping will cause undue demand on the wastewater plant or its operations.

<u>Section 4</u>. Rates and charges shall be prepared, billed and collected by the Town of Wolcott in the manner provided by law and ordinance.

This Ordinance shall become effective on the 1^{st} day of <u>April</u>, 2005.

Adopted and passed this <u>15th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2005 by the Council of the Town of Wolcott.

COUNCIL OF TOWN OF WOLCOTT

<u>/s/ Robin D. Hensler</u> Robin D. Hensler, Council President

<u>/s/ Marsha L. Mackey</u> Marsha L. Mackey, Council Member

<u>/s/ Danny L. Sheets</u> Danny L. Sheets, Council Member

ATTEST:

<u>/s/ Linda S. Bajzatt</u> Linda S. Bajzatt, Clerk-Treasurer